
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 

MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2020 AT 4.30 PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 923 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
  

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery  
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
A written deputation stating which agenda item it refers to must be received by the Local 
Democracy officer named on the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the 
meeting. Any written deputation received will be sent to the Members on the relevant 
decision making body and be referred to and be read out at the meeting. Email requests 
are accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 3   Building Safety Regulatory Reform (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  Purpose 
The report is for information only and the purpose is to provide the Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness with a summary of the 
proposed Building Safety regulatory reform and an update regarding the 
Building Services plans to prepare for the legislation. 

 4   Disposal of Council Housing and Replacement of Council Housing 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

(Pages 11 - 18) 
 

  Purpose 
The report is for information only and the purpose is to: 
 
1) Outline how the delegations to dispose of council housing are exercised 

(including the principles and process), and 
  

2) To provide an update on the progress of the replacement homes 
scheme (replacing council housing through acquisition) and the funding 
model used. 

 



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:   
 

Cabinet member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness 
 

Subject: 
 

Building Safety Regulatory Reform 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7th December 2020 

Report by: 
 

James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

None 

 

 
1. Requested by Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Preventing Homelessness 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1  The Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness has requested a 

summary of the proposed Building Safety regulatory reform and provide an update 

regarding the Building Services plans to prepare for the legislation. 

 

2.2 Resident safety in their homes is at the forefront of the draft Building Safety and 

Fire Bills. Whilst not legislation, it is appropriate to update the Cabinet on both 

Bills as they will have an impact on how buildings are managed and the 

investment that will be required for future planned maintenance programmes to 

maintain and improve Council properties, ensuring that our residents live in a safe 

environment  

 

2.3 The information provided is as follows;  

 

A. Building Safety Bill Review 

B. Fire Safety Bill Review   

C. HNB Directorate Building Safety Structure and Next Steps 

 
3. Information Requested 
 
A. Building Safety Bill Overview 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
3.1 The draft Building Safety Bill is the Government’s legislative response to the 

Grenfell Tower fire and Dame Judith Hackitt’s 2018 review of the building industry, 
“Building a Safer Future”. The Bill represents a wholesale reform of the regulatory 
system for building control and safety in England. The propos
[...]
d Next Steps 
 
3.20 The HNB Director chairs a senior manager's strategic quarterly meeting to review 

building compliance reports and discuss work being undertaken by the various 
building safety groups that have been established (High Rise, Fire and Asbestos). 
Discussions are being held with the Housing Resident Consortium to expand the 
current senior management forum to have resident representatives as part of the 
quarterly meeting and to rename the group the 'Building and Customer Safety 
Panel'.    

 
3.21 Building compliance is reported through performance monitoring, including 

indicators such as Water Legionella incidents via the Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee quarterly reporting. There is scope to enhance that report 
to include the new indicators that emerge from the legislation and regulations. 
The work of the directorate to respond to the legislation and regulations will also 
be listed as a major project and included on the quarterly performance report.  
Additional building compliance performance monitoring and reporting can be set 
up as a result of the proposed new legislation as and when necessary.  

 
3.22 HNB have already established a Building Safety (High Rise) Group that 

comprises senior managers from the Building service and Private Sector Housing 
together with representatives from Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service. The 
Group meet regularly to discuss high rise buildings within Portsmouth and share 
information regarding risks, as well as coordinating data returns to the MHCLG.  

 
3.23 HNB also manage a Building Safety (Fire) Group set up in 2017 that includes 

senior managers from across the various services within the HNB Directorate, 

Page 7



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

who meet regularly to discuss fire issues, review fir
[...]
e planned maintenance programmes in these areas. 
Planned programmes are being prepared and will be submitted at a future 
Cabinet meeting. Surveys have also been undertaken to evaluate cladding on 
high rise blocks and a project has been tendered for the removal of non ACM 
cladding. 

 
3.29 HNB will continue to review the Building Safety Bill and Fire Safety Bill as they 

progress through parliamentary stages. It will also engage with the MHCLG and 
attend appropriate conferences or undertake further training as necessary. HNB 
will ensure that the roles and structure of the service are aligned to the 
requirements of the proposed legislation. Further reports as appropriate will be 
brought back to the Housing and Preventing Homelessness Cabinet to provide 

Page 8



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

updates regarding the next steps, as further details regarding both the Building 
Safety Bill and Fire Safety Bill emerge and they become legislation.    

 
3.30  This information report focusses on the HNB directorate and its responsibilities 

for the Councils social housing stock, corporate assets and the Private Sector 
Housing service role in relation to privately owned residential properties. The 
Head of Building Services will work with colleagues in other Directorates, 
particularly where the Bill's talk to the role of planning and building control.    

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Proposals for reform of the 
building safety 
[...]
isposal of Council Housing & Replacement of Council 
Housing  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7th December 2020  
 

Report by: 
 

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 

Wards affected: 
 

None 

 

 
1. Requested by Cllr Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 

Homelessness 
 
2. Purpose - the Cabinet Member has asked for an information report to 

 
a. Outline how the delegations to dispose of council housing are exercised (including 

the principles and process), and 
  

b. An update on the progress of the replacement homes scheme (replacing council 
housing through acquisition) and the funding model used. 

 
  
3. Information Requested 
 

A. Disposal of Council Housing  
 
The disposal of council housing properties for other than right to buy reasons is rare. 
Successive administrations have sought to maintain and increase the level of council 
housing through housing development (new build) and replacement homes schemes.  
 
The disposal of council housing forms part of the delegations of the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services. (Part 2 Section 5B). Specifically the delegation 
provides the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services: 
 

General  
  
2. To be responsible for the management and development of council assets, 
included but not limited to lease management, adaptation, acquisition, the direct 
construction of assets and disposal to third parties.    
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The operational process to exercise the delegation was reviewed in Early 2018 and remains 
in place.  
 
The decision to dispose is underpinned by the following key evaluation principles: 
 

 Retain - wherever possible stock should be retained  

 Demand - is there demand
[...]
ing Services.  
 
The acquisition of council housing forms part of the delegations of the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Building Services. (Part 2 Section 5B). Specifically the delegation 
provides the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services: 
 

General  
  
2. To be responsible for the management and development of council assets, 
included but not limited to lease management, adaptation, acquisition, the direct 
construction of assets and disposal to third parties.    
  

Page 15



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Pipeline 
 
The administration has sought to accelerate the use of the buyback scheme through 
acquisition of all forms of property.  During 2020 the Replacement Homes team have 
focussed on bringing properties back into the stock through leaseholders as well as working 
with local estate agents and private property vendors as they present themselves.   
 
This has resulted in a significant increase in the number of properties during 2020/21 being 
both in the pipeline but also completing as a purchase year to date (please see statistics 
below). 
 
The team coordinate the entire purchase process from the initial enquiry through to the 
completion of the sale and the subsequent reconciliation of leasehold service charge and 
reserve fund accounts as well as the setting up of rent accounts.  They liaise with all 
appropriate stakeholders, throughout the process, such as: 
 

 Leaseholders/freeholders. 

 Housing Needs and Advice. 

 Leasehold Services. 

 Internal and external RICS valuers. 

 Planned Maintenance building surveyors. 

 Property Managers. 

 Estate agents. 

 External solicitors. 

 PCC Legal Services. 

 GIS mapping team and stock database managers. 

 Council Tax/Housing Benefit in respect of holistic debt management. 

 Voi
[...]
.s5B-Director-of-Housing-Neighbourhoods-and-Building-Services.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Building Safety Regulatory Reform
	4 Disposal of Council Housing and Replacement of Council Housing



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held remotely on Monday, 7 December 2020 
at 4.30 pm  
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Cal Corkery 

 
14. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scott Payter-Harris.  
 

15. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

16. Building Safety Regulatory Reform 
 
Steve Groves, Head of Building Maintenance, presented the report, 
highlighting the main points of the Building Safety Bill and the Fire Safety Bill, 
and next steps being undertaken by the Directorate. The planned 
maintenance programme, due to come to a Cabinet meeting in March 2021, 
will demonstrate a continuous focus on fire safety, for example, installation of 
sprinklers and fire doors. Officers will review structure and roles in Housing as 
the bills proceed through Parliament.  
 
Councillor Sanders had requested the report to show how upcoming laws on 
making buildings safe will impact on the council and tenants; as a landlord, 
tenants' safety is paramount for the council.  

 
Councillor Corkery, Labour Spokesperson for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness, knew of residents who were anxious about blocks with unsafe 
cladding. However, it was important to be aware of the potential conflict 
between residents' safety and their privacy. Although landlords need access 
to inspect residents' homes as part of the proposals of both bills, their right to 
privacy needs to be kept in mind. Therefore, community engagement needs to 
explain to residents why the changes are important so that they comply. It is 
also important to promote the tenant voice; Grenfell Tower residents' 
concerns had been ignored and this must not happen again. Residents' 
Associations are a good way for residents to engage in management and 
control of their homes, although membership of associations has declined 
recently; meetings could perhaps be held virtually. Councillor Sanders noted 
that attendance at the residents' associations in Horatia and Leamington 
Houses had declined though attendance in blocks in Landport and Buckland 
was good.  
 



 
2 

 

Mr Groves said the the scope of resident engagement was not very clearly 
defined in the Building Safety Bill. One of the aims of the Advisory Residents' 
Panel is to set out best practice. Officers will link with local authorities who are 
"early adopters" so that the council can be at the forefront of best practice. 
Officers always try to engage with residents over their concerns.  
 
Councillor Sanders acknowledged the concerns over residents' privacy but 
pointed out some residents of Horatia and Leamington Houses had had gas 
canisters in their flats, despite being told not to because of the fire risk. With 
regard to the reference in paragraph 3.15 in the report to residents keeping 
their properties in good repair, the level of repair required is not specified. 
However, Mr Groves advised that as landlords the council has a responsibility 
to maintain properties but residents have a responsibility to let the council 
know when repairs are needed, to check smoke alarms work and to report 
problems.  
 
Councillor Sanders noted that some blocks have staff on site and asked what 
would happen in other blocks as there may be some unnecessary fear 
amongst residents, involving residents has been long overdue and if Grenfell 
Tower residents had been listened to the tragedy might not have happened. It 
is unclear if the proposals in the bills would be extended to low-rise blocks but 
making plans now is very sensible. The current administration had been very 
keen on installing sprinklers but progress had been delayed due to Covid-19. 
The first priority of a landlord is to keep residents safe.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report and requested that a progress report 
be brought back to a Cabinet portfolio meeting when more information is 
available, perhaps once or twice a year.  
 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. The report is for information only and 
is not subject to call-in. 
 

17. Disposal of Council Housing and Replacement of Council Housing 
 
Councillor Sanders explained the report had been written in response to 
queries from Councillors Corkery and Payter-Harris and discussions with the 
City Solicitor. The disposal and replacement of council housing forms part of 
the powers delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood & Building 
Services but there was a balance to be struck between commercial sensitivity 
and openness.  
 
James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Services, 
presented the report. The figures given for the number of replacement 
properties in the pipeline are current but are likely to have changed since the 
report was written as the situation is very dynamic.  
 
Councillor Corkery said there had previously been no public awareness that 
the council was selling council homes and there had been some concern and 
surprise at the practice when there is a shortage of social housing. There 
needs to be increased awareness and transparency of which properties are 



 
3 

 

sold and why. Commercial confidentiality is not acceptable as a reason when 
the public can find out this information on the internet.  
 
Mr Hill explained that the report puts the disposal of council homes in context; 
the case study mentions eight of ten homes that were sold out of a total stock 
of 14,900 council properties.  
 
Councillor Sanders acknowledged Councillor Corkery's views; however, the 
proceeds from the sold properties will go towards buying replacements, with a 
net gain of a couple of homes, which is a quicker way of finding new homes 
than building them. The council is investing £100 million in new homes over 
the next five years (about 100 homes each year) and this year it is buying 190 
new homes, despite Covid-19. Part of the decision to invest is due to work 
done by Councillors Corkery and Payter-Harris and shows a significant 
commitment to reducing the waiting list and improving people's lives. In 
addition, the removal of the borrowing cap from the Housing Revenue 
Account will help reduce the housing waiting list and continue the excellent 
work with rough sleepers. Properties are only disposed of as a last resort but 
he agreed it was important that the process was transparent. He will liaise 
with the City Solicitor in the next few days over how much information on 
disposals and acquisitions can be made public.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report and requested that: 
 

 discussions are opened up with the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee on how much information can be made available; 

 discussions are held with the City Solicitor to the extent to which disposals 
and acquisitions, which both fall within the same delegations, can be made 
more open. 

 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. The report is for information only and 
is not subject to call-in. 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.16 pm. 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 


